differences, including the exchange difference on translation of foreign operations of RMB72,398,000,
were incorrectly recorded in fair value changes of convertible redeemable preferred shares, resulting in
an overstatement of fair value changes of convertible redeemable preferred shares of RMB72,398,000
and understatement of the exchange differences on translation of foreign operations of the same
amount.

Consequently, the consolidated statements of profit or loss, comprehensive income, changes in equity
and cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2020 and certain explanatory notes have been restated
to reflect these corrections. There were reclassifications between accumulated losses and foreign
exchange reserve with no impact to the consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December
2020, as they form an integral part of the reserves in the consolidated statements of financial position of
the Group.

Impact to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December 2020 is set out below:

The Group
as previously

reported
Prior year

adjustment
The Group

as restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Fair value changes of convertible
redeemable preferred shares (141,579) 72,398 (69,181)

Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations (251,702) (72,398) (324,100)

Loss for the year (464,263) 72,398 (391,865)

Loss for the year attributable to owners of
the parent (463,793) 72,398 (391,395)

Loss per share attributable to ordinary
equity holders of the parent
– Basic and diluted (RMB0.48) RMB0.08 (RMB0.40)

InnoCare Pharma Limited
Annual Report 2021

148

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2021

5. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (continued)

Impact to the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2020 is set out

below:

The Group

as previously

reported

Prior year

adjustment

The Group

as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Loss before tax (464,263) 72,398 (391,865)

Fair value changes of convertible

redeemable preferred shares (141,579) 72,398 (69,181)

6. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue from contracts with customers 1,043,033 1,364

(a) Disaggregated revenue information

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue from contracts with customers

 – License out 775,963 –

 – Sales of goods 214,666 –

 – Research and development services 51,003 –

 – Other services 1,401 1,364

1,043,033 1,364

Geographical markets

 – Mainland China 216,066 1,364

 – Overseas 826,967 –

1,043,033 1,364

Timing of revenue recognition from contracts with customers

 – At a point in time 992,030 –